
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

THIS OPINION HAS NO PRECEDENTIAL VALUE.  IT SHOULD NOT BE 
CITED OR RELIED ON AS PRECEDENT IN ANY PROCEEDING 

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED BY RULE 268(d)(2), SCACR. 
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AFFIRMED 

Sean Lyons, of Columbia, pro se. 

Shelton W. Haile and Michelle Parsons Kelley, both of 
Richardson Plowden & Robinson, PA, of Columbia, for 
Respondent. 

PER CURIAM:  Affirmed pursuant to Rule 220(b), SCACR, and the following 
authorities: S.C. Code Ann. § 44-17-620 (2018) ("The petitioner or the person shall 
have the right to appeal from any order of the probate court issued pursuant to 
[s]ection 44-17-580 to the court of common pleas of the county where the probate 
court is situated."); id. ("The notice of intention to appeal together with the grounds 



 
 

 
 

                                        

 

for the appeal shall be filed in the probate court and the court of common pleas 
within fifteen days of the date of the order issued pursuant to [s]ection 44-17-
580.").1 

AFFIRMED.2 

HUFF, SHORT, and KONDUROS, JJ., concur. 

1 Lyons's other arguments on appeal are not preserved for appellate review.  See 
Wilder Corp. v. Wilke, 330 S.C. 71, 76, 497 S.E.2d 731, 733 (1998) ("It is 
axiomatic that an issue cannot be raised for the first time on appeal, but must have 
been raised to and ruled upon by the [circuit court] to be preserved for appellate 
review.").
2 We decide this case without oral argument pursuant to Rule 215, SCACR. 


